
1

Democratic Services
White Cliffs Business Park
Dover
Kent  CT16 3PJ

Telephone: (01304) 821199
Fax: (01304) 872453
DX: 6312
Minicom: (01304) 820115
Website: www.dover.gov.uk
e-mail: democraticservices

@dover.gov.uk

3 July 2017

Dear Councillor

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT a meeting of the SCRUTINY (POLICY AND 
PERFORMANCE) COMMITTEE will be held in the HMS Brave Room at these Offices on 
Tuesday 11 July 2017 at 6.00 pm when the following business will be transacted. 

Members of the public who require further information are asked to contact Rebecca Brough 
on (01304) 872304 or by e-mail at rebeccabrough@dover.gov.uk.

Yours sincerely

Chief Executive 

Scrutiny (Policy and Performance) Committee Membership:

K Mills (Chairman)
M I Cosin (Vice-Chairman)
T A Bond
R J Frost
B J Glayzer
J M Heron
M J Holloway
S C Manion
M Rose
D A Sargent

AGENDA

1   APOLOGIES  

To receive any apologies for absence.
 

2   APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  

To note appointments of Substitute Members.
 

Public Document Pack



2

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  (Page 5)

To receive any declarations of interest from Members in respect of business to be 
transacted on the agenda. 
 

4   MINUTES  

To confirm the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 13 June 2017 (to 
follow).
 

5   PUBLIC SPEAKING  

Please note that in accordance with the agreed Protocol for Public Speaking at 
Overview and Scrutiny, the right to speak only applies to agenda items 11 and 12.

The right of the public to speak does not apply to the following agenda items: 
Apologies, Appointment of Substitute Members, Declarations of Interest, Minutes, 
the Forward Plan, the Scrutiny Work Programme, any agenda item that is not 
accompanied by a written report and items that are exempt business.
 
Members of the public wishing to speak must register to do so by no later than 
2.00 pm on the second working day before the meeting.
 

6   DECISIONS OF THE CABINET RELATING TO RECOMMENDATIONS FROM 
THE SCRUTINY (POLICY AND PERFORMANCE) COMMITTEE  

The following decisions were taken by the Cabinet at its meeting held on 3 July 
2017 in respect of recommendations from the Scrutiny (Policy and Performance) 
Committee:

 Oldstairs Bay to Sandwich Bay Beach Management Plan
 Accommodation Charter for Dover District

 
7   ISSUES REFERRED TO THE COMMITTEE BY COUNCIL, CABINET, SCRUTINY 

(COMMUNITY AND REGENERATION) COMMITTEE OR ANOTHER COMMITTEE  

There are no items for consideration.
 

8   ITEMS CALLED-IN FOR SCRUTINY OR PLACED ON THE AGENDA BY A 
MEMBER OF THE COMMITTEE, ANY INDIVIDUAL NON-EXECUTIVE MEMBERS 
OR PUBLIC PETITION  

(a) Items placed on the agenda by a Member of the Committee or any individual 
Non-Executive Member

Any individual Councillor may request that a matter is placed on the agenda of 
one of the Council's Overview and Scrutiny Committees by providing 
Democratic Support with notice of the matter prior to the agenda being 
published.

There are no items for consideration.

(b) Items the subject of Call-In

Executive Decisions may be called-in by the Chairman or Spokesperson of the 



3

Scrutiny (Policy and Performance) Committee or any three non-executive 
members.

There are no items for consideration.

(c) Public Petition

There are no items for consideration.
 

9   NOTICE OF FORTHCOMING KEY DECISIONS  (Pages 6 - 8)

It is intended that Members should use the Notice of Forthcoming Key Decisions to 
identify topics within the remit of the Committee for future scrutiny.
 

10   SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME  (Pages 9 - 13)

It is intended that the Committee monitor and prioritise its rolling work programme.
 

11   CLOSURE OF AREA OFFICES  (Pages 14 - 26)

To consider the attached report of the Assistant Director, EK Services.
 

12   OUTSOURCING OF REVENUES, BENEFITS, DEBT RECOVERY AND 
CUSTOMER SERVICES FUNCTIONS (REVISION OF DELEGATIONS TO THE 
EAST KENT SERVICES COMMITTEE)  (Pages 27 - 32)

To consider the attached report of the Director of Shared Services.
 

Access to Meetings and Information

 Members of the public are welcome to attend meetings of the Council, its 
Committees and Sub-Committees.  You may remain present throughout them except 
during the consideration of exempt or confidential information.

 All meetings are held at the Council Offices, Whitfield unless otherwise indicated on 
the front page of the agenda.  There is disabled access via the Council Chamber 
entrance and a disabled toilet is available in the foyer.  In addition, there is a PA 
system and hearing loop within the Council Chamber.

 Agenda papers are published five clear working days before the meeting.  
Alternatively, a limited supply of agendas will be available at the meeting, free of 
charge, and all agendas, reports and minutes can be viewed and downloaded from 
our website www.dover.gov.uk.  Minutes are normally published within five working 
days of each meeting.  All agenda papers and minutes are available for public 
inspection for a period of six years from the date of the meeting.  

 If you require any further information about the contents of this agenda or your right 
to gain access to information held by the Council please contact Rebecca Brough, 
Team Leader - Democratic Support, telephone: (01304) 872304 or email: 
rebeccabrough@dover.gov.uk for details.

Large print copies of this agenda can be supplied on request.



Declarations of Interest

Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI)

Where a Member has a new or registered DPI in a matter under consideration they must 

disclose that they have an interest and, unless the Monitoring Officer has agreed in advance 

that the DPI is a 'Sensitive Interest', explain the nature of that interest at the meeting. The 

Member must withdraw from the meeting at the commencement of the consideration of any 

matter in which they have declared a DPI and must not participate in any discussion of, or 

vote taken on, the matter unless they have been granted a dispensation permit
[...]
r 
2017

November 
2017 Performance Report Q2 Single Meeting Director of 

Governance £0 £0 To consider the report.

December 
2017 (tbc)

Accommodation 
Charter Update

Single Meeting 
(Follow-up)

Director of 
Environment & 
Corporate Assets

£ To receive an update.

January 
2018 Deal Pier Single Meeting

Director of 
Governance &
Director of 
Environment and 
Corporate Assets

£ To receive an update

10



Version: Wednesday, 05 July 2017 4

Month
Scrutiny (Policy and 

Performance) 
Committee

Resource Implications for Scrutiny

Action
Members Officers

(Corporate 
Expenditure unless 
otherwise stated)

Scrutiny Budget 
Expenditure

Projected Actual

Performance Report Q3 Single Meeting Director of 
Governance £0 £0 To consider the report.

February 
2018

Scrutiny of the 
Council’s budget Single Meeting Corporate 

Management Team £0 To scrutinise the Council’s budget for 
2018/19.

March 2018

April 2018 Performance Report 
Targets 2018-19 Single Meeting Director of 

Governance £0 To consider the report

May 2018 Performance Report Q4 Single Meeting Director of 
Governance £0 £0 To consider the report.

Please note dates are approximate for key decisions as they are based on the latest edition of the Forward Plan and subject to change.

Municipal Year 2017/18

As 
appropriate

Property Investment 
Strategy Single Meeting

Director of Finance, 
Housing and 
Community

£ To receive an update

Tbc (Sep-
Oct 17)

Update on scaffolding 
at Tower Hamlets

Single Meeting – 
Follow up

Director of 
Environment & 
Corporate Assets

£ To receive an update.

11



Version: Wednesday, 05 July 2017 5

As 
appropriate Dover Leisure Centre On-going

Director of 
Environment and 
Corporate Assets

£0 To consider reports at each relevant 
stage in the process.

TBC Digital Strategy Single Meeting Head of Community 
Services £ To receive an update on the Council’s 

digital strategy.

As 
appropriate Lorry Parking On-going Various £0

To continue to monitor the progress in 
resolving illegal and anti-social lorry 
parking in the district.

As 
appropriate

Dover Town Investment 
Zone On-going Various £tbc To maintain a watching brief, scheduling 

scrutiny meetings as appropriate. 

12



Dover District Council

Subject: CLOSURE OF AREA OFFICES

Meeting and Date: Cabinet – 3 July 2017
Scrutiny (Policy and Performance) Committee – 11 July 2017

Report of: Andrew Stevens, Assistant Director, EK Services

Portfolio Holder: Councillor Mike Conolly, Portfolio Holder for Corporate 
Resources and Performance

Decision Type: Key

Classification: Unrestricted

Purpose of the report: To withdraw DDC face to face customer services at Aylesham, 
Sandwich and Deal and close the DDC service desks at these 
locations.

Recommendation: To withdraw face to face customer services at Aylesham, 
Sandwich and Deal and the closure of the DDC service desks at 
these locations during 2017/18

1. Summary

1.1     This report seeks approval to withdraw face to face customer services at the DDC 
area offices (Aylesham, Sandwich and Deal) during 2017/18. Overall, footfall is 
reducing as more and more people are choosing to contact us by telephone or 
online.  We have gathered an advanced level of customer insight and research which 
has been pivotal in bringing us to this point of questioning the need for face to face 
customer service at these offices.  Withdrawing face to face service at these offices 
will progress the Council’s digitisation agenda, enable EKS to continue to develop its 
services and help EK Services to meet its challenging budget savings targets for 
2017/18.    

2. Introduction and Background
2.1 DDC have provided a face to face customer service at Aylesham, Sandwich and Deal 

for many years.  Staff at these offices deal with a variety of transactions for the 
council such as benefits, Council Tax and parking.  Despite vastly increasing 
numbers of people choosing to contact us by other means (telephone and online) the 
design of the face 
[...]
 face to face services are the elderly who have 
not got access to the internet at home and who are digitally excluded.  We have 
found that many people of working age who are digitally literate and have access to 
the internet are still choosing to use face to face services due to convenience 
and/or perceptions of a speedy service.  There have also been cases where 
customers were simply not aware of the option of an online service and greatly 
appreciated being shown how to do this as an alternative to travelling to an office to 
hand documents in for example.  All of the transaction types that happen in these 
offices can be carried out by customers using other channels such as online or 
telephone.  If implemented then the DDC service desks at Aylesham, Deal and 
Sandwich will close.

4.2     If approved officers of the District Council and EK Services will determine the 
arrangements and timing for the closure of the area offices at Aylesham, Sandwich 
and Deal in accordance with the mechanisms and officer delegations in the East 
Kent Services Collaboration Agreement.

4.3         Do not withdraw face to face services at Aylesham, Sandwich and Deal – This 
option is not recommended.  We have an obligation to provide services in a manner 
preferred by the majority of our customers whilst making sure the minority who do 
not have internet access have alternative ways of dealing with us.  If we do not 
withdraw face to face services at these offices customers will still choose to use 
them (albeit a reducing number) and we will still need to resource them which will 
act as a significant barrier to EK Services and DDC’s digital ambitions as well as 
make it more difficult for EKS to attain its budget savings target.  

5.          Resource Implications

      There will be part year savings of £22.5k in 2017/18 (assuming full implementation 
by 1st October 2017) and then on-going savings of £45k per annum in subsequent 
years.

6.          Corporate Implications

6.1        Comment from the Section 151 Officer:  The Section 151 Officer and the 
Accountancy Section have been consulted on the report and have no further 
comments to add (LS) 

6.2 Comment from the Solicitor to the Council:  The Solicitor to the Council has been 
consulted in the preparation of this report and has no further comments to make. 

6.3 Comment from the Equalities Officer:  In preparation for the report an Equality 
Impact Assessment has been carried out which highlights an impact on both age 
and disability. Measures have been outlined in order to mitigate the impact on the 
protected characteristics. Members are reminded that, in discharging their 
responsibilities they are required to comply with the public sector equality duty as 
set out in section 149 of the Equality Act 2010 
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2010/15’

15

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2010/15


7.         Appendices

Appendix 1 – Customer insight data at Aylesham 

Appendix 2 – Customer insight data at Sandwich

Appendix 3 – Customer insight data at Deal

Appendix 4 – ONS national statistics (internet access per age band)

Appendix 5 – Equality Impact Assessment

8.         Background Papers

Contact Officer:  Andrew Stevens, Assistant Director, EK Services  

Andrew.stevens@ekservices.org   07525 668450 

16

mailto:Andrew.stevens@ekservices.org


Appendix 1 – Aylesham data and customer insight

 Visitor numbers at Aylesham (June 15 to Dec 16)

 Results from customer surveys (49 completed)

“Average” Aylesham customer is a female aged over 65, travels 0.8 miles to come 
into the office to hand in documents and has a 50% chance of possessing a 
smartphone and/or having access to the internet.  

17



Appendix 2 – Sandwich data and customer insight

 Visitor numbers at Sandwich (April 15 to Dec 16)

0

50

100

150

200

250

300

Benefits

Council Tax

EKH Housing

Housing (Other)

Parking

Waste & Recycling

Other

 Results from customer surveys (155 completed)

“Average” Sandwich customer is aged over 75, travels 2.1 miles to come into the 
office to pay a council bill or ask about parking and has just over a 50% chance of 
possessing a smartphone and/or having access to the internet.  

18



Appendix 3 – Deal data and customer insight

 Visitor numbers at Deal (June 15 to Dec 16)

 Results from customer surveys (384 completed)

“Average” Deal customer is aged between 45-54, travels 2.13 miles to come into the 
office to hand in documents.  They are likely to possess a smart phone / access to 
the internet.  

19



Appendix 4 – National internet access statistics (ONS)

20



Appendix 5 – Equality Impact Assessment

21



Appendix 5
Equalities Impact Assessment

Lead Officer:- Andrew Stevens, Assistant Director, EK Services

Decision Maker(s):- Cabinet – 3rd July 2017

Name and Type of 
decision:-

e.g. Policy, contract, 
service delivery change.

Service delivery change. The reports recommends that face to 
face customer service is withdrawn from Aylesham, Sandwich 
and Deal.  

Date of decision 

When will the final 
decision be taken?

3rd July 2017.

Aims of the decision

 Objectives
 Intended outcomes
 Key actions
 Who and how many 

will be affected

The objectives of the decision are to withdraw face to face 
customer service at Aylesham, Sandwich and Deal. 
Although face to face service will be withdrawn we still intend to 
offer a comprehensive service on the telephone and online.  
The intended outcome is for customers to interact with us in a 
more cost effective way as face to face service provision carries 
significantly higher overheads than dealing with people on the 
telephone or online.  
The key actions are to seek approval in principle from Cabinet 
on 8th May 2017 and then embark on a communications 
campaign to publicise the closures.  It is anticipated that the 
face to face service will be withdrawn by July 2017. 
 
In terms of numbers of people affected, the numbers of 
customers using these office
[...]
disadvantage older people as we will still provide a 
telephone service for enquiries and customers always have 
the opportunity to upload documents on their phone if they 
have the facility and access or post documents where they 
do not.  This is entirely consistent with other organisations 
such as Pension Service and HMRC who are also 
encouraging customers to interact with them in a more 
modern, cost effective way.

In terms of disability, again, statistics show disabled people 
are less likely to have internet access than non-disabled 
people.  The mitigating factors mentioned above remain 
applicable.  We will offer a full digital service for those who 
have got access to the internet and a telephone service for 
those who do not.  As many of the transaction types we deal 
with are customers simply bringing in documents for us to 
see we will of course accept these via the postal system like 
many other organisations they already deal with.

24



For exceptional cases only there is a provision to visit people 
in their own homes to help them interact with the council.  
This will be adopted on a case by case basis and will only be 
carried out where there is no other help available to the 
customer. 

This Equality Impact Assessment must attach to any report throughout the decision making 
process, to allow the final decision makers to have Due Regard.

25



Canterbury City Council

Policy and Resources 
            Committee 10 July 2017

            Dover District Council

            Cabinet   3 July 2017

            Thanet District Council

            Cabinet 27 July 2017

            East Kent Services                To be advised (but following the last of the above
            Committee meetings)

Subject: Outsourcing of Revenues, Benefits, Debt Recovery 
and Customer Services Functions (Revision of 
Delegations to the East Kent Services Committee)

Director/Head of Service: Director of Shared Services

Decision Issues: These matters are within the authority of the executive 
of each of the authorities of, Dover District and Thanet 
District and are within the authority of the Policy and 
Resources Committee of Canterbury City Council.

Once agreed by the above authorities the development 
of the business case will fall within the authority of the 
East Kent Services Committee.

Decision type: Not applicable

Classification: Unrestricted

Summary: This report proposes the development of a business 
case for the outsourcing of Revenues, Benefits, Debt 
Recovery and Customer Services Functions’ and 
consequent amendments to the delegations made to 
the East Kent Services Committee by the three 
authorities in establishing revised governance 
arrangements for East Kent Services (EKS) and EK 
Human Resources (EKHR) in 2014-2016.

26

Agenda Item No 12



That the Cabinets of Dover 
District Council and 
Thanet District Council 
agree and approve:
That the Policy and 
Resources Committee of 
Canterbury City Council 
agrees and approves:

To the extent that they are not already authorised 
to do so, the East Kent Services Committee be 
authorised and requested to discharge the powers 
and functions of the Council to develop a business 
case for outsourcing the Council’s functions in 
relation to the following:-

 Council Tax Administration and 
Enforcement

 National Non-Domestic Rates 
Administration and Enforcement

 Housing Benefit and associated services
 Council Tax Reduction Scheme and 

associated services
 Debt Recovery
 Customer Services

(together called ‘the Revenues, Benefits, Debt 
Recovery and Customer Services Functions’) and 
to determine the actions to be taken in connection 
therewith.

Next stage in process The East Kent Services Committee to make 
appropriate delegations to each of the Director of 
Collaborative Services and the Director of EK 
Services to enable him to develop the business 
case and report back directly to each of the three 
councils prior to further consideration by the East 
Kent Services Committee.

SUPPORTING INFORMATION

1. Background

The revised governance structures for the delivery of the shared services by CCC DDC and 
TDC were approved on the report of Head of Legal Services (Canterbury), the Director of 
Governance (Dover), the Solicitor to the Council (Dover) and the Interim Legal Services 
Manager (Thanet) (“the original report”) by the respective Cabinets Council at the end of 
2014 and the early 2015 and finally, by the East Kent Services Committee on 11 February 
2015. They were subject to minor amendments in July 2016.

As part of EK Services’ ongoing operation, the Director of Shared Services and his 
Management Team have been examining ways to ensure the service remains relevant and 
viable.  This has included work to assess options to maintain cost effective service delivery 
with high levels of performance as well as considering opportunities to grow revenue.  As a 
result of this options appraisal, work has been underway to examine the possibilities offered 
by potentially contracting with commercial suppliers that may offer proposals for significant 
revenue savings whilst safeguarding the quality of the delivery and local employment and 
commercial partnership arrangements

At present, the governance arrangements outlined above  do not specifically provide for the 
East Kent Services Committee to consider the business case for entering into contracts 
with a commercial operator for the discharge of the Revenues, Benefits, Debt Recovery 
and Customer Services Functions.

27



2 Current Situation and the need for change

EK Services (EKS) was formed 5 years ago to provide a range of services including IT, HR, 
Revenues & Benefits and Customer Services. It has been a success, delivering £6m 
savings back to its partner organisations whilst improving performance and increasing 
resilience – without significant investment.

EKS is funded by its partner Councils as well as income from other, non-partner 
organisations
[...]
 new job creation
Provides flexibility for the 
Councils to consider parallel 
“maintain” or “enhance” 
options

Rather than a traditional outsource of service, it is felt that a strategic Commercial Venture 
with a private partner has the potential to protect and grow jobs and develop services whilst 
delivering savings, and considering the pros and cons of the options detailed above, 
appears to be the most attractive delivery model for this service moving forward.

Any decision to proceed would of course be made subject to the production of a 
comprehensive business case detailing all options considered, that would be considered by  
the Councils.

In order to allow the East Kent Services Committee to develop such a business case the 
changes to existing delegations detailed above are required.

30



3. Relevant Council Documents

Schedule 5 to the Original Report.

4. Consultation planned or undertaken

If this report is approved appropriate consultation with all relevant stakeholders will be 
undertaken in the consideration of the business case.

5. Options available with reasons for suitability
(i) To approve the recommendation contained in the report

(ii) Not to approve the recommendation contained in the report

6. Reasons for supporting option recommended, with risk assessment

Option (i) is recommended, as it allows the East Kent Services Committee to develop the 
business case for outsourcing of Revenues, Benefits, Debt Recovery and Customer 
Services Functions. The risk to Councils, for selecting this option, is considered low; it 
enables the EKSC to develop a detailed business cases for potential work associated with 
a specific set of functions, currently delegated to them. The detailed business case will be 
developed in consultation with council lead officers (S151s and CEOs) and subject to 
appropriate council legal and finance approval.  The business case will be considered by 
each of the councils and will contain risk assessments and all relevant information to 
ensure informed decision making.

7. Implications

(a) Financial Implications

Agreeing the recommendation would allow for the potential of significant savings to 
be delivered in the future.

(b) Legal Implications

The proposals in this report are considered to be lawful.

8. Conclusions

These amendments to the delegations to the East Kent Services Committee will enable the 
Committee to develop the business case for outsourcing of Revenues, Benefits, Debt 
Recovery and Customer Services Functions.

Contact Officer: Dominic Whelan (EK Services), 01227 862073

31


	Agenda
	3 Declarations of Interest
	9 Notice of Forthcoming Key Decisions
	Notice of Forthcoming
	Key Decisions
	Notice of Forthcoming Key Decisions which will be made on behalf of the Council

	10 Scrutiny Work Programme
	11 Closure of Area Offices
	12 Outsourcing of Revenues, Benefits, Debt Recovery and Customer Services Functions (Revision of Delegations to the East Kent Services Committee)



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the meeting of the SCRUTINY (POLICY AND PERFORMANCE) 
COMMITTEE held at the Council Offices, Whitfield on Tuesday, 11 July 2017 at 
6.00 pm.

Present:

Chairman: Councillor K Mills

Councillors: M I Cosin
B J Glayzer
M J Holloway
D A Sargent
P J Hawkins (as substitute for Councillor J M Heron)

Officers: Director of Finance, Housing and Community
Director of Shared Services
Assistant Director – Customer Delivery, EK Services
Team Leader – Democratic Support

31 APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors T A Bond, R J Frost and J M 
Heron.

32 APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS 

It was noted that in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 4, Councillor P J 
Hawkins had been appointed as substitute member for Councillor J M Heron.

33 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest made by Members.

34 MINUTES 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 13 June 2017 were approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman.

35 PUBLIC SPEAKING 

The Team Leader – Democratic Support advised that no members of the public had 
registered to speak on items on the agenda to which the public speaking protocol 
applied.

36 DECISIONS OF THE CABINET RELATING TO RECOMMENDATIONS FROM THE 
SCRUTINY (POLICY AND PERFORMANCE) COMMITTEE 

Members received the decisions of the Cabinet relating to recommendations made 
by the Committee.



RESOLVED: That the decisions be noted.

37 ISSUES REFERRED TO THE COMMITTEE BY COUNCIL, CABINET, SCRUTINY 
(COMMUNITY AND REGENERATION) COMMITTEE OR ANOTHER COMMITTEE 

There were no items of business for consideration.

38 ITEMS CALLED-IN FOR SCRUTINY OR PLACED ON THE AGENDA BY A 
MEMBER OF THE COMMITTEE, ANY INDIVIDUAL NON-EXECUTIVE MEMBERS 
OR PUBLIC PETITION 

There were no items of business for consideration.

39 NOTICE OF FORTHCOMING KEY DECISIONS 

The Team Leader – Democratic Support presented the Notice of Forthcoming Key 
Decisions to the Committee for its consideration.

Members requested that a copy of the final events policy document be circulated to 
the Committee. 

RESOLVED: That the Notice of Forthcoming Key Decisions be noted.

40 SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME 

The Team Leader – Democratic Support presented the Scrutiny Work Programme 
to the Committee for its consideration.

Members were advised that the Regent Cinema scrutiny meeting would be held on 
3 August 2017 at the Astor Theatre, Deal. 

Members requested that the work programme be amended to include an update on 
Parks and Open Spaces and lorry parking related issues for both Dover and the 
wider District. 

RESOLVED: That the Work Programme be noted subject to the inclusion of an 
update on Parks and Open Spaces and lorry parking issues for both 
Dover and the wider District.

41 CLOSURE OF AREA OFFICES 

The Assistant Director, EK Services introduced the report on the Closure of Area 
Offices. 

The report sought Cabinet approval to withdraw face-to-face customer services at 
the DDC area offices (Aylesham, Sandwich and Deal) during 2017/18 due to 
reducing footfall and as part of progressing the Council’s digitisation agenda of 
encouraging the access of services on-line. The Council would still retain face-to-
Face customer services at Whitfield and Dover. 



The Aylesham Area Office was currently open 1 day a week, the Sandwich Area 
Office was open 2 days a week and the Deal Area Office was open 3 days a week. 

Members were advised that the Cabinet had requested additional information in 
respect of the Deal Area Office closure and that the decision in respect of it had 
been deferred pending an additional report to Cabinet on 4 September 2017.

Assuming that the changes were fully implemented by 1 October 2017, the closures 
would achieve an in-year budget savings of £22.5k in 2017/18 with savings of £45k 
per annum in subsequent years.

EK Services had conducted customer surveys between June 2015 – December 
2016 to identify the types of customers who used the area offices, the purpose of 
their visits and whether they had access to an internet enabled device such as a 
smart phone. The results of the surveys were as followed:

 The ‘average’ Aylesham customer was female, aged over 65, travelled 0.8 
miles to reach the Aylesham Area Office for the purpose of delivering 
documents and had a 50% chance of possessing a smartphone and/or 
having access to the internet. (Based on 49 responses)

 The ‘average’ Sandwich customer was aged over 75, travelled 2.1 miles to 
reach the Sandwich Area Office for the purpose of paying a council bill or 
enquiring about parking and had just over a 50% chance of possessing a 
smartphone and/or having access to the internet. (Based on 155 responses)

 The ‘average’ Deal customer is aged between 45-54, travelled 2.13 miles to 
reach the Deal Area Office for the purpose of delivering documents and was 
likely to possess a smart phone and/or having access to the internet. (Based 
on 384 responses)

The majority of face-to-face customer services could be dealt with via other 
methods (such as by telephone) and Members were advised that for other services, 
such as utilities, there was no face-to-face customer service provision. However, 
there would still be visiting officers who would be available to undertake home visits 
in exceptional circumstances. 

The closure of the Area Offices would not affect other services offered in the 
buildings in which they were based, such as the issuing of blue badges by Deal 
library staff, and the provision of alternative facilities such as a telephone link or 
computer access once face-to-face customer services were withdrawn was being 
investigated. Members were also reminded that while the impact of Universal Credit 
rollout would be monitored it was a matter for the Department for Work and 
Pensions not EK Services. 

There were no redundancies expected as a result of the Area Office closures as the 
reduced staffing requirements would be absorbed through staff turnover. 

Members expressed concern that there was not a compelling case to justify the 
proposed closures and that the report did not provide enough information in relation 
to vulnerable customers (such as the blind, elderly, etc.) or account for the district’s 
changing demographics. There was also concern raised that changes to the 
Stagecoach timetables were isolating communities, making it more important that 
there was access to area offices. 



The Committee agreed to let Ms Helen Williams representing Citizens Rights for 
Older People (CROP) to speak in respect of the proposals. She raised the following 
points:

 That the changes disproportionately affected older people
 That the research in the report demonstrated that older people were less 

likely to have internet access
 That instead of closing the area offices the alternative of reducing staff 

and/or open hours should be investigated

There were also concerns raised that the removal of face-to-face customer services 
would have an impact on Sandwich Town Council and Deal Library staff who would 
still be providing face-to-face customer services for their organisations. 

RESOLVED: That it be recommended to the Cabinet:

(a) That the decision to defer the decision on withdrawing face-to-
face customer services and the closure of the Dover District 
Council service desk at Deal pending a further report to 
Cabinet in September providing further detail on the nature 
and necessity of customer visits, the number and vulnerability 
profile of individual customers and options for alternative 
service delivery be endorsed.

(b) That the withdrawal of face-to-face customer services, and the 
closure of the Dover District Council service desks at 
Aylesham and Sandwich be deferred pending a further report 
to the Scrutiny (Policy and Performance) Committee and 
Cabinet in September 2017 providing further detail on the 
nature and necessity of customer visits, the number and 
vulnerability profile of individual customers, more recent 
customer data covering 2017 and the options for alternative 
service delivery.

(c) That the Cabinet be requested to grant pre-decision scrutiny 
for the report in September and the relevant Portfolio Holder 
be requested to attend the meeting of the Scrutiny (Policy and 
Performance) Committee where the report is considered. 

42 OUTSOURCING OF REVENUES, BENEFITS, DEBT RECOVERY AND 
CUSTOMER SERVICES FUNCTIONS (REVISION OF DELEGATIONS TO THE 
EAST KENT SERVICES COMMITTEE) 

The Director of Shared Services (EK Services) presented the report on the 
Outsourcing of Revenues, Benefits, Debt Recovery and Customer Services 
Functions (Revision of Delegations to the East Kent Services Committee).

Members were advised that no decision had been taken at this time and that the 
report only sought permission for the necessary authority and delegations to 
develop a business case. EK Services had saved £1 million last year and needed to 
deliver additional savings going forward. The outsourcing of services could 



potentially avoid the need for redundancies through an innovative solution while still 
delivering on-going savings. 

The report had been agreed by Canterbury City Council and Dover District Council 
and would be considered by Thanet District Council later in the month. 

A further report would be produced in October 2017 setting out if there was a 
business case for the outsourcing of the identified EK Services functions. A budget 
of £20,000 had been identified for the production of the business case.

RESOLVED: (a) That it be recommended to Cabinet that Decision CAB28 be 
endorsed as follows:

(i) That, to the extent that they are not already authorised to do 
so, the East Kent Services Committee be authorised and 
requested to discharge the powers and functions of the 
Council to develop a business case for outsourcing the 
Council’s functions in relation to the following:

(1) Council Tax Administration and Enforcement
(2) National Non-Domestic Rates Administration and 

Enforcement
(3) Housing Benefit and associated services
(4) Council Tax Reduction Scheme and associated services
(5) Debt Recovery
(6) Customer Services (together called ‘the Revenues, 

Benefits, Debt Recovery and Customer Services 
Functions’), and to determine the actions to be taken in 
connection therewith.

(ii) That the East Kent Services Committee make appropriate 
delegations to each of the Director of Collaborative 
Services and the Director of EK Services to enable them 
to develop the business case, and report back directly to 
each of the three councils prior to further consideration by 
the East Kent Services Committee. 

(b) That the Cabinet be requested to grant pre-decision scrutiny on 
the report and the relevant Portfolio Holder be requested to 
attend the meeting of the Scrutiny (Policy and Performance) 
Committee where the report is considered. 

The meeting ended at 7.40 pm.


